
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 21 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting: 9.15 – 9.30 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1 

(09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 25)  

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Emma Williams, Deputy Director, Housing Policy Division, Welsh Government 

Neil Buffin, Senior Lawyer, Welsh Government 

Huw Charles, Bill Manager, Welsh Government 

 

Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill 

Explanatory Memorandum 

3 Paper(s) to note 

 (Page 26)  

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to fire 

safety in high rise blocks in Wales 

 (Pages 27 - 29)  

3.2 Stakeholders' views on the First Minister's letter in relation to human rights in 

Wales 

 (Pages 30 - 54)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11586/pri-ld11586-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld11586-em/pri-ld11586-em-e.pdf


3.3 Response from the Welsh Refugee Coalition to the Welsh Government’s 

Nation of Sanctuary – Refugee & Asylum Seeker Delivery Plan 

 (Pages 55 - 72)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting 

on 27 June 2018 

   

Break (11.00 – 11.10) 

5 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence received under item 2 

(11.10 - 11.25)   

6 Inquiry into pregnancy, maternity and work in Wales - 

consideration of key issues 

(11.25 - 12.25) (Pages 73 - 87)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

21 June 2018 – papers to note cover sheet 

 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

ELGC(5)-19-18 

Paper 1 

Inquiry into 

fire safety in 

high rise 

blocks in 

Wales  

Minister for 

Housing and 

Regeneration    

Response to the Chair’s 

letter dated 17 May 

2018 

ELGC(5)-19-18 

Paper 2, 2a, 2b, 

2c and 2d 

Inquiry into 

human rights 

in Wales 

Stakeholders Stakeholders’ views on 

the letter from the First 

Minister, dated 16 May 

2018   

ELGC(5)-19-18 

Paper 3 

Inquiry into 

refugees and 

asylum 

seekers in 

Wales 

Welsh Refugee 

Coalition  

Response to the Welsh 

Government’s Nation of 

Sanctuary - Refugee & 

Asylum Seeker Delivery 

Plan 
 

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 3



Rebecca  Evans AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Tai ac Adfywio  
Minister for Housing and Regeneration  
 
 
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 

  

Ein cyf/Our ref  MA-P-RE-1911-18 

 
John Griffiths AM 
Chair 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee  
 

12 June 2018  
 

 
 
Dear John, 
 

Thank you for your letter seeking an update on the Welsh Government’s actions to enhance 
fire safety in Wales in the light of the final report of the Independent Review of Building 
Regulations and Fire Safety.  
 
Dame Judith Hackitt, who chaired the review, published her report on 17 May. It provides a 
comprehensive analysis across a number of policy areas, and makes wide-ranging 
recommendations for a radical overhaul of a system she views as “not fit for purpose”.  This 
endeavour is therefore cross-cutting - with attendant and inherent complexity - but is also 
necessary to safeguard and reassure people that they are safe. 
 
Dame Judith recognised in her report that, whilst some actions can be taken in short order, 
others will take time to get right and
[...]
splayNews.aspx?NewsID=23073&LangID=E  

Pack Page 44

http://www.childreninwales.org.uk/resource/brexit-childrens-rights-implications-wales-summary-report-round-table-exchange-event/
http://www.childreninwales.org.uk/resource/brexit-childrens-rights-implications-wales-summary-report-round-table-exchange-event/
http://www.ohchr.org/EN/NewsEvents/Pages/DisplayNews.aspx?NewsID=23073&LangID=E


 
Disability Wales is pleased to note that given its new powers, Welsh 
Government will be considering implementation of the Socio Economic Duty 
through the current Rapid Review of Gender Equality. In its shadow report to 
the UN Committee on the Rights of Disabled People (June 2017) DW and its 
sister organisations in England, Scotland and Northern Ireland recommended 
to the UN Committee on the Rights of Disabled People that the UK 
Government should fully implement the Equality Act (2010) including the 
socio-economic duty. This reflects the well documented correlation between 
disability and poverty,  nowhere more so in Wales, where JRF has found that 
disabled people in Wales are poorer than anywhere else in the UK (Poverty in 
Wales 2018). In their Concluding Observations, the CRPD supported the 
recommendation that the UK Government should fully implement the 
Equality Act as well as incorporate the UN Convention on the Rights of 
Disabled People into law and policy (August 2017). 
 
Our concern, nevertheless, is with the emphasis Welsh Government places on 
the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 as the ‘key 
instrument in the area of addressing socio-economic inequality particularly 
the well-being goal of a more equal Wales’. In relation to Human Rights, the 
First Minister adds that the ‘Act will remain our principle legislative 
instrument in this regard, given that the Well-being goals set out in that Act 
are wide-ranging in scope and provide the best framework to enable 
coordinated action to ensure that human rights are safeguarded in Wales’. 
 
We 
[...]
, contact: 
Rocio Cifuentes, Director of EYST & Chair, Welsh Refugee Coalition director@eyst.org.uk  
Tracey Sherlock, Director of Policy and Communications, Welsh Refugee Council tracey@wrc.wales 

Welsh Refugee Coalition members:
1 day without us 
Aberystwyth University 
African Community Centre 
Amnesty Cardiff 
Asylum Justice 
Asylum Matters Project 
Barnardos 
Bethel Sanctuary Project 
British Red Cross 
Cardiff City of Sanctuary 
Children in Wales 
Christian Aid 
Citizens Wales 
City of Sanctuary 
Colwyn Bay Amnesty Group 
Community Housing Cymru 
Croeso Penarth 
Croeso Teifi 
Diverse Cymru 
DPIA 
Evangelical Alliance 
EYST 
Focal Point Merthyr Tydfil 
Hay Brecon & Talgarth Sanctuary for Refugees 
Henna Foundation 
Hope not Hate Cymru 
Mental Health Foundation 
Mid Wales Refugee Action 

Migrant Help 
Mind Cymru 
Novo Jibon 
Oasis Cardiff 
Oxfam Cymru 
Race Council Cymru 
Race Equality First 
Refugee Info Bus 
Save the Children 
SEWREC 
Share Dydd 
Share Tawe 
Show Racism the Red Card 
Snap Cymru 
Space4U 
Swansea City of Sanctuary 
Swansea University 
Syria Association in Wales 
Tai Pawb 
TCC 
The Equality and Human Rights Commission 
The Gap 
Trinity Centre 
Tros Gynnal Plant 
WCIA 
Welsh Refugee Council  
Women Connect First 

Pack Page 72

mailto:director@eyst.org.uk
mailto:tracey@wrc.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1
	3 Paper(s) to note
	3.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales
	3.2 Stakeholders' views on the First Minister's letter in relation to human rights in Wales
	3.3 Response from the Welsh Refugee Coalition to the Welsh Government’s Nation of Sanctuary – Refugee & Asylum Seeker Delivery Plan
	6 Inquiry into pregnancy, maternity and work in Wales - consideration of key issues





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 June 2018 

Meeting time: 09.16 - 12.32

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4853 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Gareth Bennett AM 

David Melding AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

Joyce Watson AM (In place of Rhianon Passmore AM) 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Jack Sargeant AM 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Neil Buffin, Welsh Government 

Huw Charles, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Megan Jones (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

1.2  Apologies for absence were received for Rhianon Passmore AM. Joyce Watson AM 

substituted for Rhianon. David Melding AM substituted for Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

for items 1, 2 and 3 of the meeting.  

2 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Rebecca Evans AM, Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

 Emma Williams, Deputy Director, Housing Policy Division, Welsh Government 

 Neil Buffin, Senior Lawyer, Welsh Government 

 Huw Charles, Bill Manager, Welsh Government 

 

2.2 During the evidence session, the Minister agreed to provide: 

 An assessment of the  evidence considered in Westminster while scrutinising the 

Tenants Fees Bill that there was a 4.2% increase in rent in Scotland when 

equivalent legislation was passed compared to a decrease of 0.7% in England 

over the same time period. 

 Further consideration of whether the provision in Schedule 2, paragraph 3, sub-

sub-paragraph (b), is sufficient to cover incidences whether a landlord/agency 

breaches this agreement, in particular in instances when students secure 

properties months before they move into the property and the agreement is 

pending further works by the landlord. 

 Further consideration as to whether fines issued by the Courts given to those in 

breach of the Bill should go to local authorities, as with fixed penalty notices. 

 



2.3 At the end of the session the Chair agreed that the Committee would write to the 

Minister with questions not reached during the evidence session. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to fire safety in 

high rise blocks in Wales  

3.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

in relation to fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales and agreed to respond to the letter 

on several matters. 

3.2 Stakeholders' views on the First Minister's letter in relation to human rights in 

Wales  

3.2.a The Committee note the stakeholders' views on the First Minister's letter in 

relation to human rights in Wales. 

3.3 Response from the Welsh Refugee Coalition to the Welsh Government’s Nation of 

Sanctuary – Refugee & Asylum Seeker Delivery Plan  

3.3.a The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Refugee Coalition to the 

Welsh Government’s Nation of Sanctuary – Refugee & Asylum Seeker Delivery Plan. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting on 27 

June 2018  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

5 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - consideration of the evidence 

received under item 2  

5.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under item 2.  

6 Inquiry into pregnancy, maternity and work in Wales - consideration 

of key issues  

6.1 The Committee agreed the key issues for inclusion in its report.  


